
Legal Operations Detachment (LOD)
As of 31 July 2015
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LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer        
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

1st Texas MAJ Tomas Bucci MAJ Carlton Kincaid
thomas.p.bucci.civ@mail.mil carlton.t.kincaid2.mil@mail.mil
tpbucci@gmail.com carlton.t.kincaid2.civ@mail.mil 
210-466-1645 (210)887-9889
757-812-4613

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

2nd Louisianna CPT Maneesh Varma CPT David S. Pittman
Mississippi maneesh.varma.jd@gmail.com david.s.pittman2.mil@mail.mil

maneesh.varma.mil@mail.mil dsp051269@yahoo.com 
202-590-5117 985-630-3229

985-792-0859

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer   
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

3rd Massachussetts MAJ Jerald Parisella CPT Andrew Covington (Boston MA) MAJ Matthew Quinn
New Hampshire jerald.a.parisella.mil@mail.mil andrew.covington@state.ma.us matthew.r.quinn20.mil@mail.mil
Connecticut jerryparisella@gmail.com ACovington178@g.rwu.edu quinn196@comcast.net
Rhode Island (978) 807-2999 413-695-7100 (774) 930-0700
Vermont (978) 921-1990 (508) 895-8874 (3LOD UA Phone#)
Maine 

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

4th/16th New Jersey CPT Ravi Kambhampaty MAJ John Flammer
New York ravi.t.kambhampaty.mil@mail.mil jflammer@hotmail.com

631-252-4551 609-412-2928
609-909-7825

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

6th Washington MAJ Steve Marsalis
Idaho steve.w.marsalis.mil@mail.mil
Oregon smarsalis@spokanecounty.org

509-869-1221

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

7th Vermont CPT Aaron Greenberg (NY/NYC) MAJ Kyle R. Andrews CPT Basil Seggos
New York (upper) aaron.m.greenberg2.mil@mail.mil kyle.r.andrews.mil@mail.mil basil.b.seggos.mil@mail.mil

518-344-5843 716-870-7043 518-344-5843

mailto:carlton.t.kincaid.civ@mail.mil
mailto:david.s.pittman.mil@mail.mil
mailto:david.s.pittman.mil@mail.mil
mailto:dsp051269@yahoo.com
mailto:dsp051269@yahoo.com
mailto:jerald.a.parisella.mil@mail.mil
mailto:jerryparisella@gmail.com


LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

8th Iowa MAJ John Reisz COL Gary Loxley
Kansas john.w.reisz2.mil@mail.mil loxleyg@aol.com
Missouri jreisz7@yahoo.com 937-371-9815
Nebraska 402-639-5360

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

9th Ohio COL Ryan Zipf  (HOR - Minnesota) LTC Arlene Shively (Ohio) MAJ Timothy Erickson (Michigan)
   

(Cincinnati,Ohio) 
   ( , 

OH)
Michigan ryan.m.zipf.mil@mail.mil arlene.t.shively.mil@mail.mil timothy.c.erickson.mil@mail.mil pavan.v.parikh.mil@mail.mil nicholas.e.hurd2.mil@mail.mil

rzipf@lmc.org arlene.shively@va.gov tim.c.erickson@gmail.com parikhpv@yahoo.com nickhurd83@gmail.com
614-693-9727 614-975-9452 630-740-6063 513-379-6388 440-343-1444

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

10th D.C. CPT Michael Pangia (MD) COL Glenn Schmitt (DC)
Maryland michael.d.pangia.civ@mail.mil glenn.r.schmitt.mil@mail.mil

813-444-2508 703-731-1413

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

12th Georgia CPT Robert Kusnir (SC) CPT Patrick Sheldon LTC Hugh Ryan MAJ Daniel Brown (Ft Stewart Area) CPT William Maule (Gainsville, FL)
Florida robert.c.kusnir.civ@mail.mil patrick.l.sheldon.mil@mail.mil james.h.ryan16.mil@mail.mil daniel.c.brown13.mil@mail.mil william.t.maule.mil@mail.mil
South Carolina rkusnir@gmail.com 401-578-6090 hryan@sccid.sc.gov 937-416-0950 904-240-9115

706-791-2847 803-429-2968 937-558-1146
919-306-4983

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer
13th Maryland MAJ Jude Soundar

jude.r.soundar.civ@mail.mil
judesoundar@gmail.com
703-697-5105
773-818-7531

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer
16th Trial Defense MAJ Debra Kovats (MN) CPT C. Nicole Cooper (NC)

Several States debra.k.kovats.mil@mail.mil nicole@cncooperlaw.com
debra.kovats@gmail.com challis.n.cooper.mil@mail.mil
651-324-9049 845-414-3276

201-693-4211

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer
22nd Trial Defense CPT James Stafford III (Dallas)

Texas james.stafford@solidcounsel.com
214-706-4245

mailto:debra.kovats@gmail.com
mailto:debra.k.kovats.mil@mail.mil
mailto:debra.kovats@gmail.com


LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

75th N California CPT Michael Santarosa CPT Andrea Campanile LTC Rick Distaso MAJ Darwin Strickland
santarm@saccourt.ca.gov andrea.a.campanile.mil@mail.mil joseph.r.disaso.mil@mail.mil darwin.t.strickland.civ@mail.mil
michael.j.santarosa2.mil@mail.mil andrea.campanile@yahoo.com Rick.Distaso@stanct.org 808-258-1804
916-874-5497 650-773-7751 209-324-2112 650-526-9238
916-761-8940 650-526-9238 650-526-9239

LTC John D. Nibbelin
MAJ Don Wolfe (Sacramento) MAJ Lisa Wolfe MAJ Scott Simeon john.d.nibbelin.mil@mail.mil
donald.g.wolfe.mil@mail.mil lisa.v.wolfe2.mil@mail.mil ssimeon@gmail.com jnibbelin@smcgov.org
dwolfe@cde.ca.gov lisa-wolfe@sbcglobal.net 703-298-1333 650-580-1552
916-653-0841 916-397-6101 650-526-9238

916-327-9952

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate 

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

78th S California MAJ John Driscoll (LA County) CPT David L. Malone MAJ Hanh D. Dao
john.t.driscoll1.mil@mail.mil david.l.malone16.mil@mail.mil hanh.d.dao@us.army.mil 
jtdrisc@yahoo.com 562-795-2208 hdao.armyjag@gmail.com 
310-283-1037 562-795-2699 (714) 712-0196

(213) 473-5959

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

87th Colorado CPT Jamie Zinkann (Denver CO) LTC Teresa Phelps LTC Michael Bartish
Idaho jamie.p.zinkann.civ@mail.mil teresa.t.phelps.civ@mail.mil Mike@Springsteadbarish.com
Utah jpzinkann@hotmail.com teresa.t.phelps.mil@mail.mil michael.r.bartish.mil@mail.mil

805-501-1772 719-526-6457 (616) 458-5500
      (616) 458-6007

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

91st Illinois MAJ Kurt Gurka (Chicago, IL) MAJ Matthew Roberts  (Illinois) LTC Steven Fillenwarth (Indiana)
Indiana gurkak@gao.gov matthew.b.roberts@gmail.com steve@fillenwarthassociates.com
Iowa kurt_gurka@hotmail.com 315-481-9607 317-372-3093

202-512-6985
801-633-1469

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

117th Arizona MAJ Daniel J Santander
Nevada daniel.j.santander.mil@mail.mil
New Mexico daniel.j.santander@usdoj.gov

santanderlaw@msn.com
C: 210-245-0283
W: 210-208-9105

mailto:andrea.a.campanile.mil@mail.mil
mailto:andrea.campanile@yahoo.com
mailto:hanh.d.dao@us.army.mil
mailto:hdao.armyjag@gmail.com


LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

128th Arkansas CPT Stephanie Milburn (OK) MAJ Noah Fontanez MAJ Andrew D. Sedivy
Oklahoma stephanie.j.milburn.mil@mail.mil noah.fontanez.mil@mail.mil andrew.d.sedivy2.mil@mail.mil
Texas 918-810-7730 noah@fontanezlaw.com andrew.d.sedivy2.civ@mail.mil

918-704-8313 915-742-5850
918-894-4415 915-247-9813

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer LOD Field Screening Officer 
134th North Carolina MAJ Terry Meinecke MAJ Cal Cunningham

Terry.Meinecke@usdoj.gov cal.cunningham@gmail.com
336-944-2961 336-287-7466
336-848-3199

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

139th Kentucky MAJ Paul Laracy CPT Andrew Swafford
paulalaracy@hotmail.com andrew.m.swafford.mil@mail.mil
502-724-9331

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

139th Tennessee MAJ James T. Brooks LTC David Riddick MAJ Christopher Markel MAJ James E. Peel
james.t.brooks.mil@mail.mil david.a.riddick.civ@mail.mil attorneymarkel@gmail.com epeel@bellsouth.net
james.brooks@usdoj.gov david.a.riddick@gmail.com james.e.peel4.mil@mail.mil
423-443-9331 731-234-5005 901-240-1011

270-798-0914

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

150th Virginia MAJ Athena F. Brooks
athena.f.brooks@nccourts.org
athena.f.brooks.mil@mail.mil
scubajag@yahoo.com
828-808-5486

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

151st Virginia MAJ Christopher Witwer (DC Area) LTC Tom Carter MAJ Tony Pottinger
cbwitwer@gmail.com george.t.carter.mil@mail.mil anthony.o.pottinger@usdoj.gov
christopher.b.witwer.mil@mail.mil gcarter@nmic.navy.mil 202-532-4595
908-552-8058 301-669-2090

301-256-7226

mailto:noah.fontanez.mil@mail.mil
mailto:andrew.d.sedivy2.mil@mail.mil
mailto:noah@fontanezlaw.com
mailto:andrew.d.sedivy2.civ@mail.mil
mailto:george.t.carter.mil@mail.mil
mailto:gcarter@nmic.navy.mil


LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

153rd Delaware MAJ Brian Donnelly (PA) MAJ Kurt Perhach
New Jersey bw.donnelly2@gmail.com kurt.w.perhach.civ@mail.mil
New York brian.w.donnelly.mil@mail.mil
Pennsylvania 856-427-4222
West Virginia 856-745-6376

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

154th Trial Defense MAJ Wyndel Darville (Alexdr, VA)
Several States wyndel@thelawofficeofwgd.com

WGDarville@gmail.com
941-309-5373
941-321-7004

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer    
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

174th Florida MAJ Christopher Judah (Orlando) MAJ Manuel Guzman (Puerto Rico) CPT Michael Oneill (Miami)
C  a  a s  ( C a ea/ St  
Pete)

Puerto Rico christopher.m.judah.mil@mail.mil
manuel.a.guzmangonzalez.mil@mail.mi
l michael.t.oneill28.mil@mail.mil frank.m.walsh.mil@mail.mil

727-647-7699 manuelguzman0215@icloud.com 225-315-5037 202-731-4431
or 787-879-2252 202-712-4076
CPT Evelyn Blanco (Miami) 787-644-7716
evelyn.blanco.mil@mail.mil or
blancoevelyn2003@gmail.com MAJ Ortiz Matos  (Puerto Rico)
305-934-5021 ortiz.j.matos.mil@mail.mil

787-394-5809

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer    
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

213th Alabama LTC William Carver (Altanta) LTC David Huddleston (Alabama) LTC Stuart Baker
Florida BCarver@hallboothsmith.com goarmyjag@hotmail.com stuart.baker@fema.dhs.gov
Georgia 404-954-5000 205-444-0925

678-357-8281

LOD States Served LOD Field Screening Officer 
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer      
Primary

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

LOD Field Screening Officer 
Alternate

214th Minnesota Jack Jakubiak (Wisconsin) CPT Famodu, Ayodele  (Minnesota)
MAJ Lawrence, Scott                              
(Minnesota, Alt.)

COL Cummings, Christopher  
(Wisconsin, Alt.)

Wisconsin john.jakubiak@va.gov ajfamodu@gmail.com scott.w.lawrence8.mil@mail.mil
Christopher.J.Cummings8.mil@mail.
mil

john.jakubiak@gmail.com ayodele.famodu@co.hennepin.mn.us Scott.Lawrence@va.gov chris@cjcummingslaw.com
414-915-7339 612-578-1805 612-385-8518 708-799-7575


	Sheet1
	FY17 FSO ROSTER Cover Sheet.pdf
	Sheet1
	FSO ROSTER latest 23 Aug 2016.pdf
	Sheet1
	Field Screening Officers by State and Unit.pdf
	Sheet1
	Legal Unit Locations.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	Field Screening Officers by Unit.pdf
	Sheet1


	FSO ROSTER latest 28 Aug 2015.pdf
	Sheet1






